506721598 06/17/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6768416

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| MUTHU MANIKANDAN BASKARAN | 05/27/2016 |
| THOMAS HENRETTY | 05/20/2016 |
| ANN JOHNSON | 06/14/2016 |
| ATHANASIOS KONSTANTINIDIS | 05/26/2016 |
| M. H. LANGSTON | 05/29/2016 |
| JANICE O. MCMAHON | 05/23/2016 |
| BENOIT J. MEISTER | 05/20/2016 |
| PAUL D. MOUNTCASTLE | 05/24/2016 |
| AALE NAQVI | 05/20/2016 |
| BENOIT PRADELLE | 05/20/2016 |
| TAHINA RAMANANANDRO | 05/20/2016 |
| SANKET TAVARAGERI | 06/09/2016 |
| RICHARD A. LETHIN | 05/27/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | RESERVOIR LABS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 632 BROADWAY, SUITE 803 |
| City: | NEW YORK |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK |
| Postal Code: | 10012 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16700331 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-1231

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (617) 570-1000

Email: us-patentbos@goodwinlaw.com, tayube@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Address Line 1: 100 NORTHERN AVENUE

PATENT PEEL : 056579 EDAME: 0052

506721598 REEL: 056578 FRAME: 0052

| Address Line 2: | IP DOCKETING DEPT./7TH FL |
|------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Address Line 4: | BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210 |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | RLI-033BC1 |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | SUHRID WADEKAR |
| SIGNATURE: | /Suhrid Wadekar/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/17/2021 |
| Total Attachments: 16 | |
| source=Assignment#page1.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page2.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page3.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page4.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page5.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page6.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page7.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page8.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page9.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page10.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page11.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page12.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page13.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page14.tif | |
| source=Assignment#page15.tif | |
| l a | |

source=Assignment#page16.tif

PATENT REEL: 056578 FRAME: 0053

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by Muthu M. Baskaran; Thomas Henretty; Ann Johnson; Athanasios Konstantinidis; M. H. Langston; Janice O. McMahon; Benoit J. Meister; Paul D. Mountcastle; Aale Naqvi; Benoit Pradelle; Tahina Ramananandro; Sanket Tavarageri; and Richard A. Lethin (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 40 Russell Avenue, Apt. 203, Old Tappan, New Jersey 07675; 323 15th Street, Apt. 1, Brooklyn, New York 11215; 18765 Westview Drive, Saratoga, California 95070; 40 Clinton Street, Apt. 10B, Brooklyn, 11201; 26 Old Pleasant Hill Road, New Windsor, New York 12553; 5316 Wriley Road, Bethesda, Maryland 20816; 270 West 119th Street, Apt. 4E, New York, New York 10026; 57 Hogan Way, Moorestown, New Jersey 08057; 90 Washington Street, Apt. 23K, New York, New York 10006; 225 13th Street, Apt. E5, Brooklyn, New York 11215; 160 Riverside Boulevard, Apt. 410, New York, New York 10069; 41 W. 71st Apt. 2E, New York, New York 10023; and 320 Central Park West, Apt. 7K, New York, New York New York 10025, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR MINIMIZING COMMUNICATIONS, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on January 4, 2016 as U.S. Application No. 14/987,216; and

WHEREAS, Reservoir Labs, Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware having its principal place of business at 632 Broadway, Suite 803, New York, New York 10012 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and

RLI-033B

to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

RLI-033B

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

GOODWIN PROCTER LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 051414

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to Assignee at the time the invention was made.

RLI-033B

| 5/27/2016 | 6M- |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Date | Motho M. Baskaran |
| Witness: | $\rightarrow \gamma$. |
| 5/27/16 Date | - Ilvala Sery |

| 5/20/2016 | Manner |
|--------------|-----------------|
| Date | Thomas Henretty |
| Witness: | 1 |
| <u>56016</u> | _ Nucle Deux |
| Date | () |

| . Winson |
|----------|
| on / |
| ·/1 |
| 6 Yeurs |
| × |

| 26-May-2016 | A- |
|-------------|---------------------------|
| Date | Athanasios Konstantinidis |
| Witness: | Nicolo Journ |
| Date | |

| 9/29/16 | M (A) |
|-----------|----------------|
| Date | M. H. Langston |
| Witness: | - Vol Jan |
| Date Date | |

| 57 | 23/16 | In Mahre |
|----------|--|-------------------|
| Date / | 7/ | Janice O. McMahon |
| | | |
| Witness: | \ | |
| 5 | a3 v | Male Deima |
| Date | ······································ | |

| 5/20/2016 | |
|-----------|-------------------|
| Date | Benoit J. Meister |
| | |
| Witness: | |
| Sanlli, | Mode Terro |
| Date 110 | |

| 5/24/2016 | Dulatail |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Date / | Paul D. Mountcastle |
| Witness: | -\ |
| 5/04/10 Date | _ Nale Jeung |

| 5/20/16 | £0-2- |
|----------|------------|
| Date | Aale Naqvi |
| Witness: | |
| <u> </u> | Nobe Deur |
| Date ' | 7 |

| 5/20/2016 | - Lith |
|----------------|-----------------|
| Date | Benoit Pradelle |
| Witness: | |
| Sachia Date | |

| 05 | Q | W/6 | Seg. |
|----------|----|-----|---------------------|
| Date | | | Tahina Ramananandro |
| Witness: | š | | |
| S Date | 16 | | Made Jewa |

| 06/09/20 | 16 9. S. Tavasgesi. |
|----------|---------------------|
| Date | Sanket Tavarageri |
| Witness: | - |
| | /1/vole Veung |

| 5-27:4 | |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Date | Richard Lether |
| Witness: | 71.71 |
| 5/27/14 Date | Yhol Jeus |

ACTIVE/84684140.1

PATENT REEL: 056578 FRAME: 0069